
No. 21A217 
 

In the Supreme Court of the United States 
 
 

JOHN DOE, an individual; JANE DOE, individually and as parent  and next 
friend of JILL DOE, a minor child; and JILL DOE, a minor child, by and 

through her next friend, JANE DOE, 
 

Applicants, 
v. 
 

SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT; RICHARD BARRERA, in his 
official capacity as Board President; SHARON WHITEHURST-PAYNE, in 
her official capacity as Board Vice President; MICHAEL MCQUARY, in his 

official capacity as Board Member; KEVIN BEISER, in his official capacity as 
Board Member; SABRINA BAZZO, in her official capacity as Board Member; 
and LAMONT JACKSON, in his official capacity as Interim Superintendent, 

 
Respondents. 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

Mark R. Bresee, a member of the bar of this Court, hereby certifies that all parties 

required to be served, as listed below on the following page, have been served with a 
copy of the accompanying Opposition of Respondents to Emergency 
Application for Writ of Injunction or, in the Alternative, Petition for Writ 

of Certiorari and Stay Pending Resolution on December 16, 2021, and that all 
parties have consented to service by electronic mail:  



- 2 - 

 
Paul M. Jonna 
    Counsel of Record 
Charles S. Limandri 
Jeffrey M. Trissell  
LIMANDRI & JONNA  
P.O. Box 9120 
Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92067 
(858) 759-9930 pjonna@limandri.com 
climandri@limandri.com 
jtrissell@limandri.com 
kdenworth@limandri.com 
mbrandon@limandri.com 
mmyers@limandri.com  
 
Mark Rienzi 
Diana Thomson 
Eric Rassbach 
Adele Keim 
Daniel Blomberg 
The Becket Fund 
1919 Penn. Ave. NW, Suite 400 
Washington, D.C. 20006 
mrienzi@becketlaw.org 
dthomson@becketlaw.org 
erassbach@becketlaw.org 
akeim@becketlaw.org 
dblomberg@becketlaw.org 

Christopher Ferrara 
Thomas Moore Society 
148-29 Cross Island Pkwy 
Whitestone, NY 11357 
cferrara@thomasmoresociety.org 
 
Thomas Brejcha 
Peter Breen 
Michael McHale 
Thomas Moore Society 
309 West Washington Street 
Suite 1250 
Chicago, IL 60606 
tbrejcha@thomasmoresociety.org 
pbreen@thomasmoresociety.org; 
mmchale@thomasmoresociety.org 
 

 

Date:  December 16, 2021  

     Atkinson, Andelson, Loya, Ruud & Romo 
 
 
     /s/ Mark R. Bresee     

Mark R. Bresee 
Attorneys for Respondents  

 


